

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

---

*In re Fidelity ERISA Fee Litigation*

---

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-10335-LTS

Oral Argument Requested

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO  
DISMISS THE CONSOLIDATED AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
A. Fidelity’s FundsNetwork and the Infrastructure Fee. ....	2
B. Plaintiffs and the Plans.....	4
C. Plaintiffs’ Claims. ....	4
LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. COUNTS I-IV FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE FIDELITY OWES NO FIDUCIARY DUTY TO PLANS WHEN NEGOTIATING TO RECEIVE INFRASTRUCTURE FEES FROM MUTUAL FUND PROVIDERS. ....	7
A. Fidelity Was Not Acting as a Fiduciary When It Negotiated the Infrastructure Fees Because Platform Providers Are Not Fiduciaries for Purposes of Negotiating Their Own Compensation. ....	9
B. Fidelity’s Control over the Universe of Funds Available on FundsNetwork Does Not Make It an ERISA Fiduciary for Any Purpose, Let Alone for Purposes of Negotiating Infrastructure Fees.....	12
C. Fidelity’s Use of “Omnibus Accounts” Does Not Make It an ERISA Fiduciary for Any Purpose, Let Alone for Purposes of Negotiating Infrastructure Fees. ....	15
D. Plaintiffs’ Approach Would Be Detrimental to Retirement Savers.....	16
II. EVEN IF FIDELITY COULD BE DEEMED A FIDUCIARY, PLAINTIFFS’ PROHIBITED TRANSACTION CLAIMS STILL WOULD FAIL.....	17
III. PLAINTIFFS’ NON-FIDUCIARY CLAIM FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5, 12
<i>Beddall v. State St. Bank &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 137 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Central States, Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Gerber Life Ins. Co.</i> , 771 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>Columbia Air Servs., Inc. v. Fid. Mgmt. Trust Co.</i> , 2008 WL 4457861 (D. Mass. 2008) .....	8
<i>Danza v. Fid. Mgmt. Trust Co.</i> , 533 F. App'x 120 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	8, 9
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	17
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	6
<i>F.H. Krear &amp; Co. v. Nineteen Named Trs.</i> , 810 F.2d 1250 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	9
<i>Fifth-Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	6
<i>Fleming v. Fid. Mgmt. Trust Co.</i> , 2017 WL 4225624 (D. Mass. Sept. 22, 2017) .....	passim
<i>Golden Star Inc. v. Mass Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 22 F. Supp. 3d 72 (D. Mass. 2014).....	13
<i>Great-W. Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	19
<i>Haddock v. Nationwide Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 419 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D. Conn. 2006).....	15
<i>Hans v. Tharaldson</i> , 2011 WL 7179644 (D.N.D. Oct. 31, 2011).....	20
<i>Harris Trust &amp; Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(Continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hecker v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	passim
<i>In re Fid. ERISA Float Litig.</i> , 829 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2016).....	8, 18
<i>Leber v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 935442 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2010).....	18
<i>Leimkuehler v. Am. United Life Ins. Co.</i> , 713 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	passim
<i>Livick v. The Gillette Co.</i> , 524 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	20
<i>McCaffree Fin. Corp. v. Principal Life Ins. Co.</i> , 811 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	9
<i>NLRB v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981).....	18
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	7
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	6
<i>Renfro v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 671 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	8, 9, 14, 16
<i>Rozo v. Principal Life Ins. Co.</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 1025 (S.D. Iowa 2018) .....	20
<i>Santomenno v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co. (USA)</i> , 768 F.3d 284 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Santomenno v. Transamerica Life Ins. Co.</i> , 883 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	passim
<i>Scott v. Aon Hewitt Fin. Advisors, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 1384300 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 19, 2018).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(Continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Teets v. Great-W. Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co.</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 1192 (D. Colo. 2017).....	20
<i>Teets v. Great-W. Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co.</i> , 921 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	9, 16, 19
<i>The Depot, Inc. v. Caring for Montanans, Inc.</i> , 915 F.3d 643 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	10
<i>Wood v. Prudential Ret. Ins. &amp; Annuity Co.</i> , 2016 WL 5940946 (D. Conn. Sept. 19, 2016).....	19
 <b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 1002(3) .....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A).....	5, 8, 16
29 U.S.C. § 1101(b)(1) .....	18
29 U.S.C. § 1104.....	5, 7
29 U.S.C. § 1106(a) .....	5, 7, 20
29 U.S.C. § 1106(b) .....	5, 7, 17
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	19
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Carmen Germaine, <i>New Scrutiny on Platform Fees Raises Sub-TA Cost Questions</i> , Ignites.com (Mar. 14, 2019), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/yxnqpbzz">http://tinyurl.com/yxnqpbzz</a> .....	16
SEC Investor Bulletin: Mutual Fund Fees and Expenses (May 2014), <a href="https://www.sec.gov/files/ib_mutualfundfees.pdf">https://www.sec.gov/files/ib_mutualfundfees.pdf</a> .....	11
